
1

MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday 14th June, 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Ballroom - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor John Kelly (Chair)
Councillor Waterfield (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Blackburne
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Burns
Councillor Dodd
Councillor Friel
Councillor Morris
Councillor O'Brien
Councillor Prendergast
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Thomas
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Lynne Thompson
Councillor Webster

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2045
Fax:
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 (Pages 5 - 8)

4.  Reissuing of Safety Certificates at Southport FC (To Follow)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Housing

5.  Douglas Place, Bootle - Proposed 20mph speed limit (Pages 9 - 16)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.

6.  Longdale Lane, Lunt - Results of consultation (Pages 17 - 
24)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.

7.  Local Licensing: Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 25 - 
30)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.

8.  Taxi Licensing Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 
38)



4

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.

9.  Final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy – Gambling Act 2005

(Pages 39 - 
70)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.

10.  Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 19 February 
2021 to 13 May 2021

(Pages 71 - 
76)

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection.



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING
ON MONDAY 15TH MARCH, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors O'Brien, Bradshaw, Carragher, Dodd, 
Friel, Halsall, Keith, McGinnity, Morris, Spencer, 
Anne Thompson, Lynne Thompson and Tweed

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gannon.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

25. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

26. APPROVED PREMISES FOR MARRIAGES AND CIVIL 
PARTNERSHIPS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer which sought approval to extend the room area of the Marine Suite 
at the Bliss Hotel Southport to include the area of the dome window and to 
change the name of the Marine Suite to ROOM. 

A previous application had been approved by the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee on 23rd March 2020. However, due to officer error 
in not advertising the change on the Sefton MBC website, the correct 
procedure had not been followed to enable the alteration to the licence. 

RESOLVED: That 

(1) approval be given for the Marine Suite name to be changed to ROOM 
and the area extended to include the dome window area, to the 
current licence for the Bliss Hotel, Southport; and

(2) it be noted that this is a new licence which will expire on 15th March 
2026, at which time it will need to be renewed. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 15TH 
MARCH, 2021

2

27. GREAT GEORGES ROAD WALKING AND CYCLING IMPROVEMENTS 
- CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought to advise Members of the results of the recent 
consultation with residents regarding the proposed parking restrictions and 
one-way traffic proposals as part of the Great Georges Road Walking and 
Cycling Improvement Scheme. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) objections received to the recently published Traffic Regulation 
orders be noted; 

(2) the introduction of the ‘Great Georges Road, Prince Street, York 
Street, Bath Street and Wilmer Road, Waterloo (On Street Parking 
Places, Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and (One-Way Traffic) 
Orders 2021’ be approved and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer be authorised to make the order; and

(3) the Head of Highways Public Protection be requested to review 
potential alternative layouts for the section of the scheme at the 
western end of Great Georges Road to take into consideration 
objections related to loss of parking and other issues. 

28. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG 
CONTROL 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which presented the draft Public Spaces Protection Order – 
Dog Control (PSPO) under the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 for consideration. The report also sought to provide information 
concerning dog control and an overview of the public consultation on 
proposed additional dog control measures through a proposed new Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). 

RESOLVED: 

That Council be requested to give its approval for the proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order – Dog Control as detailed below:

The following requirements / restrictions previously contained 
within the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council Public Spaces 
Protection Order – Dog Control 2017 (PSPO – dog control 
2017) be included within the proposed new Public Spaces 
Protection Order.

i Offence of not removing dog’s fouling forthwith;

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 15TH 
MARCH, 2021

3

ii Restrict the number of dogs that can be walked by one 
person to maximum of 6;

iii Prohibit dogs from entering enclosed playgrounds;

iv Prohibit dogs from entering marked or fenced sports 
pitches during specified periods (Football or Rugby 
pitches from 01 September to 31st May inclusive and 
Cricket pitches from 01 April to 30th September 
inclusive);

v Dogs to be kept on a lead of not more than 2.0 metres in 
length within defined picnic sites and family areas;

vi Dogs to be kept on a lead of not more than 2.0 metres in 
length within all designated carriageways (A & B 
classified roads) and adjoining footways and verges;

vii Dogs to be kept on a lead of not more than 2.0 metres in 
length within all cemeteries and crematoria; and

viii Dogs to be placed on a lead of not more than 2.0 metres 
in length when directed by an authorised officer to 
prevent a nuisance or behaviour likely to cause 
annoyance or disturbance to the public.

29. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 4 DECEMBER 2020 
TO 18 FEBRUARY 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers. 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issue under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there are no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 15TH 
MARCH, 2021

4

The report indicated that during the period 4 December 2020 to 18 
February 2021 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received 
and determined the following numbers of applications: 

Under the Licensing Act 2003: 

 53 Applications made under Premise Licences
 2 Applications made under Club Premise Certificates
 15 Applications made under Personal Licences
 10 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices
 8 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices

Under the Gambling Act 2005: 

 1 Application made under Club Gaming Permits

Details of the determinations were indicated in annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



L&R Committee  14 June 2021

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 14 June 
2021

Subject: Douglas Place, Bootle - Proposed 20mph speed limit

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Linacre;

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report on the results of a consultation with residents regarding the proposal to 
introduce a 20mph speed limit on Douglas Place, Bootle

Recommendation(s):

(1) Licensing & Regulatory Committee Members note the results of the 
consultation;

(2) Licensing & Regulatory Committee request that Cabinet Member – Locality 
Services consider authorising the advertising and progression of the 20mph 
speed limit Traffic Regulation Order on Douglas Place, Bootle. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has the power to revoke a Traffic Regulation Order (Part IV of Schedule 
9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984) as well as the power to make a new 
Traffic Regulation Order (Section 1 of that Act). Authorisation to advertise new Traffic
Regulation Orders falls under the remit of Cabinet Member – Locality Servces.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



L&R Committee  14 June 2021

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

The cost of progressing the 20mph speed limit, including advertising and sign costs 
would amount to £1500. If approved by Cabinet Member – Locality Services, this can 
be accommodated from the 2021/22 Traffic Management revenue budget.

(B) Capital Costs

Nil

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
No costs arising directly from this report. If approved by Cabinet Member – Locality
Services, all costs associated with the implementation of the 
[...]
ground papers available for inspection.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



L&R Committee  14 June 2021

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Members will recall that in October 2011, Cabinet Member Transportation 
approved a policy which stated that the speed limit on all residential areas 
within Sefton, with the exception of main distributor roads, should be reduced 
to 20 mph as part of a rolling programme over subsequent years. 

1.2 In total, between 2013 and 2016, a total of 35 area-wide schemes were 
consulted on and progressed throughout the Borough, resulting in the speed 
limit on 2871 residential roads being reduced to 20mph. This represents the 
majority of residential roads in Sefton.

1.3 These 35 area-wide schemes effectively encompassed all residential roads, 
excluding an agreed network of strategic routes and main distributor roads, 
and those roads of a purely industrial nature.

2.0     Discussion

2.1 It has now come to the attention of officers, that a residential road within 
Bootle, namely Douglas Place, had been missed in the roll-out of the 20mph 
speed limits and whose speed limit was still 30mph. A location plan of 
Douglas Place is shown as annex A.

2.2 Whilst the road had been identified within the list of roads approved by 
Members for consultation, the ‘landlocked’ nature of this residential road, i.e. 
surrounded by Millers Bridge, Derby Road and the dock estate caused it to be 
missed when the consultation documents were hand delivered in 2014/15. 
Consequently, the road was omitted from the final traffic Regulation Order.

2.3 In order to rectify the omission, a consultation has now taken place with 
residents, seeking their views on the reduction of the speed limit from 30mph 
to 20mph.

3.0      Consultation

3.1 A total of 47 consultation packs of documents were hand delivered to all 
properties in Douglas Place, copies of which are attached as annexes B & C.

3.2 In total, 12 questionnaires were returned, all in favour of reducing the speed 
limit to 20mph.

4.0      Recommendation

4.1 Given the support shown for this scheme, it is recommended that Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee Members note the results of the consultation and 
request Cabinet Member – Locality Services to consider authorising the 
advertising of a new 20mph speed limit Order, which would include Douglas 
Place, Bootle. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



METROPOLITAN  BOROUGH  OF  SEFTON

Peter Moore

Head of Highways and Public Protection

Title 
Douglas Place, Bootle

Location Plan



Drawn

Scale

Date

SJ

NTS

Apr 2021

ANNEX  A

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Page 14

Agenda Item 5



ANNEX  C

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



L&R Committee  14 June 2021

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 14 June 
2021

Subject: Longdale Lane, Lunt - Results of consultation

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: Park;

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report the results of a consultation with residents on Longdale Lane, Lunt, 
regarding the proposal to introduce a Residents Privileged Parking scheme.

Recommendation(s):

(1) That Licensing & Regulatory Committee note the results of the consultation;

(2) That Licensing & Regulatory Committee request Cabinet Member – Locality
      Services  to authorise the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Order

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The receipt of objections and authorisation to proceed with Traffic Regulation Orders 
fall under the remit of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
All costs associated with the introduction of the Traffic Regulation Orders,
amounting to £1492 will be funded from the 2021/22 delegated budget for 
Park Ward.

Page 17

A
[...]
ing bay

ANNEX  C

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally blank.

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday, 14 June 
2021

Subject: Local Licensing: Performance Report 2020/21

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection 

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

N

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

To report the work carried out during 2020/21 by the Local Licensing Unit.

Recommendation(s):

That Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 

i) Notes this report; and
ii) Requests that similar reports be brought on an annual basis.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

In order that the Licensing & Regulatory Committee can have an overview of the work 
carried out by the Local Licensing Unit.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

Costs are met from within the existing Local Licensing Budget (BD11).

(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None.

Legal Implications:
None.

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications.

Climate Emergency Implications:
The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

This is an information only Report.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Yes

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services: Yes

Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

What cons
[...]
ted other 
Teams in the Department by continuing to attend Magdalen House twice a week 
in order to scan items received via the post; this enables Teams to respond 
remotely to correspondence. Additionally, mail which is required to be printed off 
and posted out from other Teams is also dealt with.

8.2 The section has also been involved with the implementation of the successful 
Discretionary Business Grant and the Local Business Support Grant schemes. 
This involved Officers “vetting” applications received in a timely manner to ensure 
that there was no missing/incorrect paperwork prior to the release of funds.

8.3 On several occasions Officers also collated evidence from hotels operating within 
the Borough; they made contact by telephone enquiring whether they were open 
and queried the steps that they were taking to ensure that Covid restrictions were 
being adhered to.  Officers also completed spreadsheets on this to assist 
Merseyside Police with their intel.

8.4 Finally Officers have also been involved in “patrolling” their designated Wards in 
order to ensure that all premises (not just licensed ones) were operating and open 
as allowed for by the Covid Regulations in force at that time.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday 14 June 
2021

Subject: Taxi Licensing Performance Report 2020/21

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To report the progress of the Taxi Licensing service during 2020/21.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Note the contents of this report, and 

(2) Request that similar reports be brought on an annual basis

(3) Approve accredited training providers to conduct knowledge tests on a temporary 
basis with the maximum fee chargeable set 
[...]
ncertainty with long term licence numbers and the continuing 
process of collecting outstanding fees, it is difficult to currently produce an 
accurate summary for income in 2020/21.

9.3 The impact on the trade has been significant. The Council has processed 
£907,000 in grants to all eligible drivers residing within the Liverpool City Region 
and who were licensed with Sefton as a driver but the long term effects will not be 
known for some time.

10. RECOMMENDATION(S):

(1) Note the contents of this report, and 

(2) Request that similar reports be brought on an annual basis

(3) Approve accredited training providers to conduct knowledge tests on a 
temporary basis with the maximum fee chargeable set by the Council.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 14 June 2021

Subject: Final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – 
Gambling Act 2005

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 
Protection 

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

N

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

To seek Members’ comments on the final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 
Policy and to then refer to Council for approval.

Recommendation(s):

That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee:
 
i) Consider and agree the final draft of the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing 

Policy, attached at Annex 2; and, 
ii)   Refer the agreed revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy to Council for 

approval.

That Council:

i) Approve the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, attached at Annex 2.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To enable the timely review of the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial costs associated wit
[...]


Page 72

Agenda Item 10



What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services has been 
consulted and notes the report indicates no direct financial implications for the Council.  
(FD 6386/21).

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted with regard to any legal 
implications and any comments have been incorporated into the report.  (LD 4587/21).

(B) External Consultations 

None.

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Kevin Coady
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2946
Email Address: kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

Annex: Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Background

1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005.

1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 
applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 
decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-
effective way.

1.3 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a 
written record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a 
committee be published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report 
satisfies that requirement for the delegated decisions made in relation to the 
administration of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003

2.1 During the period covering 19 February 2021 to 13 May 2021 the following 
number of applications have been determined under this Act:

 Applications made under Premise Licences 48
 Applications made under Personal Licences 30
 Notification of Temporary Event Notices    6
 Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices     4

2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within  the 
Annex to this Report.

3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005

3.1 During the period 19 February 2021 to 13 May 2021 no applications have been 
determined under this Act.

Page 74

Agenda Item 10



name address2 address3 action closeddate 
Sunshine Tearooms 1a Victoria Road Ince Blundell Grant      19/02/2021 
Gyros House 4b Bold Street Southport Grant      23/02/2021 
Royal Clifton Hotel Promenade Southport Variation of DPS  23/02/2021 
Asda Derby Road Southport Variation of DPS  01/03/2021 
Prezzo 128 Lord Street Southport Transfer 01/03/2021 
Marks & Spencer Simply Foods Halsall Lane Formby Variation of DPS  02/03/2021 
The Harington 70 Harington Road Formby Grant      08/03/2021 
Iceland 8-10 The Marian Square Netherton Variation of DPS  15/03/2021 
Jay Express Food and Wine 17 Crosby Road North Waterloo Licence Holder Transfer & Variation of DPS  15/03/2021 

 104 Station Road Ainsdale Grant      22/03/2021 
 51 Station Road Ainsdale Change of Circumstances           22/03/2021 

Formby Hall Golf Resort & Spa Southport Old Road Formby Grant      23/03/2021 
Malthurst Town Lane 258 Scarisbrick New Road Southport Variation of DPS  23/03/2021 
Fletcher & Co 35 Crosby Road North Waterloo Licence Holder Transfer & Variation of DPS  24/03/2021 
LJ's Kitchen 100 Bispham Road Southport Grant      30/03/2021 
The Village & Lilo Moku 2-4 Moor Lane Crosby Transfer 08/04/2021 
Auberge Brasserie 1B Seabank Road Southport Transfer 09/04/2021 
Harvester Unit 10 Aintree Racecourse Retail Park Ormskirk Road Variation of DPS  09
[...]
t & Ainsdale Golf Club - Half 
Way House 

Bradshaws Lane Ainsdale Licence Holder Transfer & Variation of DPS         05/05/2021 

Tesco Express 5 Albert Road Southport Variation of DPS                                   05/05/2021 
Royales 13 Lord Street Southport Grant                                              10/05/2021 
Bargain Booze 102 Bispham Road Southport Licence Holder Transfer & Variation of DPS         11/05/2021 
Manor Lodge 157A Sefton Street Southport Grant                                              11/05/2021 
Enelles Glass House 241b Lord Street Southport Grant                                              12/05/2021 
Southport Euromarket 55 London Street Southport Variation of DPS                                   12/05/2021 
 

P
age 76

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021
	5 Douglas Place, Bootle - Proposed 20mph speed limit
	6 Longdale Lane, Lunt - Results of consultation
	7 Local Licensing: Performance Report 2020/21
	8 Taxi Licensing Performance Report 2020/21
	9 Final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – Gambling Act 2005
	Annex 1 – Responses received to consultation exercise
	Annex 2 – Final draft revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy
	ANNEX 2
	ANNEX 2
	SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	GAMBLING ACT 2005
	GAMBLING ACT 2005

	STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY
	STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY
	Version 2
	Version 2

	1.0 GENERAL STATEMENT
	1.0 GENERAL STATEMENT
	1.0 GENERAL STATEMENT
	2.0 SCOPE
	2.0 SCOPE
	Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit
	Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit
	Prize Gaming Permit
	Prize Gaming Permit
	Travelling fairs
	Travelling fairs

	Provisional Statements
	Provisional Statements
	Temporary Use Notices
	Temporary Use Notices
	Occasional Use Notices
	Occasional Use Notices

	3.0 Gambling Licensing Objectives
	3.0 Gambling Licensing Objectives
	3.0 Gambling Licensing Objectives
	4.0 Casino Licenc

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON MONDAY 14TH JUNE, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Waterfield, Blackburne, Bradshaw, 
Burns, Dodd, Friel, O'Brien, Prendergast, 
Yvonne Sayers, Thomas, Anne Thompson, 
Lynne Thompson and Webster

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Morris.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4. REISSUING OF SAFETY CERTIFICATES AT SOUTHPORT FC 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth 
and Housing which sought Member’s approval to re-issue Safety 
Certificates for two regulated viewing grandstands at Southport FC’s Haig 
Avenue stadium, in order to include the name of the Club’s new Secretary 
who will be the holder of the certificates. A Safety Certificate needed to be 
granted in accordance with the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 and the 
Fire Safety and Safety of Places Sports Act 1987. 

RESOLVED:

That the re-issue of the General Safety Certificates for the Main 
Grandstand and for the Jack Carr Stand at Southport FC’s Haig Avenue 
stadium be agreed. 
 

5. DOUGLAS PLACE, BOOTLE - PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 14TH JUNE, 
2021

2

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which informed the Committee of the results of a consultation 
with residents regarding the proposal to introduce a 20mph speed limit on 
Douglas Place, Bootle. This was in order to rectify the omission of Douglas 
Place, Bootle from a 2011 Sefton Council policy which stated that the 
speed limit on all residential areas within Sefton, with the exception of 
main distributor roads, should be reduced to 20 mph as part of a rolling 
programme over subsequent years.

RESOLVED: That: 

(1) the results of the consultation be noted; and

(2) the Cabinet Member – Locality Services be requested to consider 
authorising the advertising and progression of the 20mph speed limit 
Traffic Regulation Order on Douglas Place, Bootle. 

6. LONGDALE LANE, LUNT - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which informed the Committee of the results of a consultation 
with residents on Longdale Lane, Lunt, regarding the proposal to introduce 
a Residents’ Privileged Parking scheme. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the results of the consultation be noted; and

(2) the Cabinet Member – Locality Services be requested to authorise the 
progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Order.

7. LOCAL LICENSING: PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which outlined the work carried out during 2020/21 by the Local 
Licensing Unit. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 
Committee on an annual basis.

8. TAXI LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which reported on the progress of the Taxi Licensing service 
during 2020/21. 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 14TH JUNE, 
2021

3

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 
Committee on an annual basis. and

(3) approval be granted for accredited training providers to conduct 
knowledge tests on a temporary basis with the maximum fee 
chargeable set by the Council. 

9. FINAL DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING 
POLICY – GAMBLING ACT 2005 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought Member’s comments on the final draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy and to then refer to Council for 
approval. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the final draft of the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, 
attached at Annex 2, be agreed; and

(2) the agreed revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be 
referred to Council for approval.

10. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 19 FEBRUARY 2021 
TO 13 MAY 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers. 

The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 14TH JUNE, 
2021

4

The report indicated that during the period 19 February 2021 to 13 May 
2021 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received and 
determined the following numbers of applications: 

Under the Licensing Act 2003: 

 48 Applications made under Premise Licenses
 30 Applications made under Personal Licenses
 6 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices
 4 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices

No Applications have been determined under the Gambling Act 2005 
during this period.

RESOLVED: 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 

11. ADDITIONAL MEETING - HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 

RESOLVED: That an additional meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee for consideration of highway improvement schemes be 
scheduled to take place at 6.30 pm on Monday 1 November 2021.


